

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

06-06-2019

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Case No. 2018AP1476-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

OCTAVIA W. DODSON,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND AN
ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF,
ENTERED IN MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONRABLE M. JOSEPH DONALD, AND THE
HONORABLE CAROLINA STARK, PRESIDING

PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

JOSHUA L. KAUL

Attorney General of Wisconsin

DONALD V. LATORRACA

Assistant Attorney General

State Bar #1011251

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice

Post Office Box 7857

Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857

(608) 267-2797

(608) 266-9594 (Fax)

latorracadv@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| ISSUE PRESENTED..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| The circuit court’s observations about people who possess weapons and Dodson’s status as a concealed-carry licensee did not constitute an improper sentencing factor..... | 6 |
| A. Standards of review and legal principles | 6 |
| 1. The exercise of sentencing discretion..... | 6 |
| 2. Sentences based on improper factors..... | 7 |
| 3. The right to carry weapons..... | 8 |
| B. Dodson did not prove that the sentencing court’s observations about people who arm themselves with weapons or Dodson’s status as a concealed-carry licensee constituted an improper factor..... | 9 |
| C. Even if the court’s observations about gun possession and Dodson’s decision to carry concealed were improper, Dodson has not proved that the court actually relied on these factors when it sentenced him..... | 12 |

| | Page |
|--|------|
| D. Any error in considering Dodson’s status as a licensee was harmless. | 16 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) | 8, 11 |
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) | 8 |
| <i>State v. Alexander</i> , 2015 WI 6, 360 Wis. 2d 292, 858 N.W.2d 662..... | 7, 8, 12 |
| <i>State v. Gallion</i> , 2004 WI 42, 270 Wis. 2d 535, 678 N.W.2d 197..... | 6, 7, 17 |
| <i>State v. Harris</i> , 2010 WI 79, 326 Wis. 2d 685, 786 N.W.2d 409..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>State v. Head</i> , 2002 WI 99, 255 Wis. 2d 194, 648 N.W.2d 413..... | 11 |
| <i>State v. Ogden</i> , 199 Wis. 2d 566, 544 N.W.2d 574 (1996) | 10 |
| <i>State v. Pocian</i> , 2012 WI App 58, 341 Wis. 2d 380, 814 N.W.2d 894..... | 8 |
| <i>State v. Salas Gayton</i> , 2016 WI 58, 370 Wis. 2d 264, 882 N.W.2d 459..... | 7 |
| <i>State v. Stenzel</i> , 2004 WI App 181, 276 Wis. 2d 224, 688 N.W.2d 20..... | 7 |
| <i>State v. Thompson</i> , 172 Wis. 2d 257, 493 N.W.2d 729 (Ct. App. 1992)..... | 18 |
| <i>State v. Travis</i> , 2013 WI 38, 347 Wis. 2d 142, 832 N.W.2d 491..... | 8, 16 |
| <i>Wisconsin Carry, Inc. v. City of Madison</i> , 2017 WI 19, 373 Wis. 2d 543, 892 N.W.2d 233..... | 9, 11 |

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. II 8, 11, 12

Wis. Const. art. I, § 25 8, 11, 12

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 175.60 9, 11

Wis. Stat. § 175.60(17) 12

Wis. Stat. § 939.50(3)(b) 4

Wis. Stat. § 939.63(1)(b) 2

Wis. Stat. § 940.01(2)(b) 11, 12, 14, 17

Wis. Stat. § 940.05(1) 2, 12

Wis. Stat. § 940.05(1)(a) 14

Other Authorities

Firearm Safety Course:

A Training Guide for Concealed Carry Licenses,

Wisconsin Department of Justice, January 2017,

<https://www.doj.state.wi.us/sites/default/files/dles>[/ccw/student-manual.pdf](https://www.doj.state.wi.us/sites/default/files/dles/ccw/student-manual.pdf) 15
